

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/5/2018 3:02 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 96423-8

Court of Appeals Cause No. 76458-6-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STEPHEN AND SANDRA KLINEBURGER,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY,

Respondent.

**STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY'S
RESPONSE TO KLINEBURGERS' MOTION FOR EXTENSION
OF TIME AND ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

KATHARINE G. SHIREY
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 35736

PO Box 40117
Olympia, WA 98504-0117
360-586-6770
kay.shirey@atg.wa.gov
Office ID No. 91024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. THE KLINEBURGERS’ MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME SHOULD BE DENIED2

III. THE KLINEBURGERS’ PETITION FOR REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED ON ITS MERITS4

 A. STATEMENT OF ISSUES4

 B. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

 1. Statutory Background.....4

 2. Procedural History.....6

 C. THE KLINEBURGER CASE DOES NOT MEET THE REQUIREMENTS FOR REVIEW BY THE SUPREME COURT.....10

 1. The Court of Appeals decision is consistent with *Powers*10

 2. The Court of Appeals’ decision does not conflict with the United States Supreme Court’s decision in *Lucas v. South Carolina Council*.....13

 3. The Klineburgers’ issues of fact do not support their constitutional claims.....14

 4. This case does not involve any significant question of law under the Constitution of the State of Washington or of the United States.....15

IV. CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cradduck v. Yakima County</i> , 166 Wn. App. 435, 271 P.3d 289 (2012)	16
<i>Guimont v. Clarke</i> , 121 Wn.2d 586, 854 P.2d 1 (1993)	10
<i>Havens v. C&D Plastics, Inc.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 158, 876 P.2d 435 (1994)	16
<i>Klineburger v. Ecology</i> , 4 Wn. App. 2d 1077 (2018).....	9, 10, 12, 13, 14
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003, 112 S. Ct. 2886, 120 L.Ed. 798 (1992)	2, 13
<i>Maple Leaf Investors, Inc. v. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 88 Wn.2d 726, 565 P.2d 1162 (1977)	16
<i>Meridian Minerals Co. v. King County</i> , 61 Wn. App. 195, 810 P.2d 31 (1991)	17
<i>Powers v. Skagit County</i> , 67 Wn. App. 180, 835 P.2d 230 (1992)	1, 10, 11
<i>Presbytery of Seattle v. King County</i> , 114 Wn.2d 320, 787 P.2d 907 (1990)	11
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 123 Wn.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994)	16

Statutes

RCW 86.16.041	7, 9, 11
RCW 86.16.041(2)(a)	4, 5
RCW 86.16.041(4).....	5
RCW 86.16.041(5).....	5
Washington Constitution Article 1, Section 16	16

Rules

RAP 13.4.....	1, 3, 4
RAP 13.4(b)	10, 17
RAP 18.8(b).....	2

Regulations

44 C.F.R. § 9.4 (2009)	4, 6
WAC 173-26-201(3)(c)(vii), -221(3)(b).....	6
WAC 173-158-076.....	5, 6, 7, 9, 11, 13, 15
WAC 173-158-076(1)(b)	6, 9, 13
